

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR

S.B. Criminal Misc(Pet.) No. 10866/2025

Subhkarn

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Jai Kishan.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vikram Rajpurohit, P.P. Mr. Naresh Kumar, for complainant.

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE NUPUR BHATI

Order

23/02/2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner and the complainant jointly submit that the parties have entered into a compromise to amicably resolve the dispute.
2. Learned Public Prosecutor opposes the same and contends that the petitioner has not entered into compromise with the victim, who has sustained a bullet injury, and thus the said compromise cannot be taken into consideration.
3. In view of the above submissions, it is expedient in the interest of justice that if the petitioner and the injured Ramesh have arrived at a compromise, they are directed to appear before the Investigating Officer along with the compromise. The Investigating Officer is then directed to meticulously verify the same, ascertain whether the petitioner has genuinely entered into a compromise with the injured party, and place a detailed report in this regard before the Court on the next date. The Investigating



[CRLMP-10866/2025]

Officer is also directed to remain personally present before the Court on the next date of hearing.

4. List the matter next week.

(DR.NUPUR BHATI),J

13-S.Sharma/-